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Here are six ways to make your 

spelling better: 

Way to spell Explanation Example 

Sound it out using 
your phonics 

Carefully say the word 
out loud and write 
down the sounds you 
hear. 

thank has four sounds- 
th-a-n-k 
sounds has five sounds- 
s-ou-n-d-s 

Break it down and 
sound it out using 
syllables 

Break the word into 
syllables. Say each 
syllable and write 
down each one. 

target has two syllables- 
tar-get 
Understand has three syllables- 
un-der-stand 

Find the root word Some words are 
made using other 
words. 

The root of undo is do; un has 
been put on the front. 
The root of quickly is quick; ly 
has been added to the end. 
 

Memory tricks Invent memory games 
to help you remember 
tricky words. 

There is  a rat in separate 

Look, Say, Cover, 
Write, Check 

Look carefully at the 
word, say it, cover it 
up, write it down and 
then check that you 
are right. Repeat this 
until you spell it right. 

Here are some examples of 
words that you may need to 
learn this way: eight, yacht, 
scissors 

Say it like it is Some words have 
silent letters. When 
you say these words, 
say the silent letters 
too. 

For example, Wed-nes-day,  
muscle, stomach 

if 
If you are careful, you can spell better. 

Spelling can be tricky, but there are 

ways to help you get the spelling right. 



 
1. Think of a word you want to spell. Say the word 

out loud and slowly. Make sure you say every bit 

of the word properly. 

 

2. Now write down the word you want to spell. 

Make sure you have the letters (graphemes) for 

every sound in the word. 

 

 

Consonants: stretchy… 

f 
ff 
ph 

l 
ll 
le 

m 
mm 
mb 
 

n 
nn 
kn 

r 
rr 
wr 

s 
ss 
se 
c 
ce 

v 
ve 

z 
zz 
s 
se 

sh 
ti 
ci 

th ng 
nk 

Consonants: bouncy… 

b 
bb 

c 
k 
ck 
ch 

d 
dd 

g 
gg 

h j 
g 
ge 
dge 

p 
pp 

qu t 
tt 

w 
wh 

x y ch 
tch 

Vowels 

a e 
ea 

i o u ay 
a-e 
ai 

ee 
y 
ea 
e 

igh 
i-e 
ie 
i 
y 

ow 
o-e 
oa 
o 

 

oo 
u-
e 
ue 
ew 

oo ar or 
oor 
ore 
aw 
au 

air 
are 

ir 
ur 
er 

ou 
ow 

oy 
oi 

ire ear ure 

 

 
Sound it out using phonics. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is like sounding out with phonics, but easier. 

This is how you do it. 

1. Take a word and break it up into parts (syllables) 

2. Say each part of the word out loud, clearly and 

slowly. 

3. Now try to spell each part of the word. 

 

Try it out 

 

 

  

 

 
Break it down and sound out 

using syllables. 

Try breaking down these words into 

syllables and sounding these out: 

assembly   suggest   ordinary   

Saturday  suddenly 

 



 

Some words that sound difficult are really just ordinary 

words with bits added on. For example walked is just 

walk with an ed on the end. 

 

 ed goes on the end of lots of verbs and puts 

them in the past tense. 

Jump-jumped      discuss- discussed 

 

 

 ly goes on the end of lots of adjectives turning 

them into an adverb. Just remember that when 

adjectives end in y you must turn the y to an i 

and then add ly. 

sudden-suddenly     happy-happily 

 

 

 ing goes on the end of verbs. Just remember 

that if the vowel is a short sound with only one 

consonant after it, then you must double the 

consonant. If the verb ends in a silent e you must 

drop the e before adding ing. 

run- running    bake-baking 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Find the root (or stem) word. 



You can add other affixes to root words to change their 

meaning. 

Prefix (an affix in front of a root word) 

Prefix meaning example words 

anti against antifreeze 

de opposite defrost 

dis not, opposite of disappear 

mis wrongly misfire 

non not nonsense 

pre before prefix 

sub below submarine 

trans across transport 

 

Suffix (an affix at the end of a root word) 

Suffix meaning example words 

able   ible can be done capable    

ful full of beautiful 

less without clueless 

tion ion  ation  ition to act or process occasion  
attraction 

ous eous ious having the qualities 
of 

joyous 

s  es more than one 
(plural) 

books  churches 

 

Try it out 

 

Write down one word for each of these affixes. 

anti-      dis-        mis-       pre-       sub- 

-able     -ful     -less     -ous     -es 



  

You can remember some spellings by making up 

fun rules for them. These rules are called mnemonics. 

Make each letter start the words in a strange sentence: 

 Because- big elephants can’t always use small 

exits 

 Could-  c oh u lucky ducky 

 Through-  thr oh u great hooligan 

 Rhythm- r helps your two hips move 

Picture the word in your head: 

 

Make up a silly sentence: 

1. Gumbo lost an e in an argument. 
2. Never believe a lie. 
3. Dara checked the calendar every day. 
4. Eileen found her e's in the cemetery. 
5. Emma faced a dilemma. 
6. It's hard to embarrass really righteous and 

serious students. 
7. A new environment will iron me out. 
8. Goofy Greg loved to exaggerate. 
9. That liar looks familiar. 

 Try a memory trick. 

(Mnemonics) 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCOqd8I2dmskCFYcPGgodQWELwA&url=http://www.theschoolrun.com/memory-aids-for-kids&psig=AFQjCNFv3JFbsyWt1LsbQ7alJIaEQBbkCQ&ust=1447944826434902


 

When you try to spell a word can you see it in your 

head? Do you know when a word looks right or wrong? 

It’s worth learning the look of words. 

Here is how you do it: 

 Find a word you want to spell and copy it down 

carefully. 

 Look at it closely. You may even want to trace 

the word with your finger. 

 Say the word carefully out loud. 

 Cover up the word. 

 Write the word without looking at it. Just 

remember what the word looks like. 

 Check that you have spelt the word right. 

 If it is wrong, then do it all again. Start by looking 

at the word closely again. 

Top tip 

 

 

 

  

 

 
Look, Say, Cover, Write, Check. 

If you are unsure of the spelling of a word in your writing, don’t 

ignore it and go for a more simple word, have a go and write it 

down on a piece of paper or whiteboard first.Have a few goes 

and see what it looks like. JUST HAVE A GO! 



 

 

Some words have silent letters. For example, 

there is a c in science, but we don’t say it. Know 

has a silent k and w. Try saying science and 

know speaking their silent letters aloud: 

science        sky-ence 

know           k-no-w 

 

The correct spelling Say it like this…. 

Wednesday Wed-nes-day 

average av-er-age 

parliament par-li-a-ment 

chocolate choc-o-late 

interesting in-ter-est-ing 

business bus-i-ness 

 

 

 

 

 Say it like it is. 

 

We don’t all say every word the same way. 

People have different accents and there are lots 

of different accents. For example some people 

say pahth. There are no right accents, just 

different ways of saying some words. 



 

 

 

 

accident(ly) actual(ly) address answer appear 

arrive appear before believe bicycle 

breath breathe build busy business 

calendar caught centre century certain 

circle complete consider continue decide 

describe different difficult disappear early 

earth  eight/eight  enough exercise experience 

experiment extreme famous favourite February 

forward(s) fruit grammar group guard 

guide heard height history imagine 

increase important interest island knowledge 

learn length library material medicine 

mention minute natural naughty notice 

occasional(ly) often opposite particular peculiar 

perhaps popular position possess(ion) possible 

potatoes pressure probably promise purpose 

quarter question recent regular reign 

remember sentence special straight strange 

strength suppose surprise therefore though 

although thought through various weight 

woman women    

 

 

Here are some tricky spellings that 

you should try to learn in Lower 

School. 



 

 

1. If you have trouble spelling a word… 

 Try one of these spelling strategies. 

Choose the best one for the word you 

need to spell. 

 Use the Look, Say, Cover, Write, Check 

method to “firm up” your spelling of all 

new words. 

 

2. Look or ask for help… 

 Find the word in a dictionary and copy it 

down. 

 Ask a friend or teacher to help you. 

 

3. Don’t guess at spellings… 

 Use a good method. 

 

4. Don’t spend a long time worrying over a 

spelling… 

 It’s better to spell a word the best way 

you can rather than avoid using it.  

 Put a pink for think line under the tricky 

word so that your teacher can see that 

you want some help. 

 
 

 Here are some final tips 

and advice on spelling. 

 

 

 Good luck and keep working on those spellings! 


